amount of the pension liability. Furthermore, a roll forward approach which projects results from the latest
full actuarial valuation performed at 31 March 2019 has been used by the actuary in valuing the pensions
liability at 31July 2022. Any differences between the figures derived from the roll forward approach and a
full actuarial valuation would impact on the carrying amount of the pension liability.

1C. Correction of Prior Period Error

The ESFA have been investigating one of the College's previous subsidiaries, Achieve Through Learning Ltd.
The investigation is in respect of sub-contracted apprenticeship delivery in respect of the years 2017/18 and
2018/19, where a number of learners, who actually withdrew and should have been reflected as having done
so in the relevant year in accordance with funding rules, were not taken off the ILR until the year after. This
resulted in an overclaim of Apprenticeship funds of £501,341.49, overstating income in the relevant year and
as a result this is to be clawed back by the ESFA and the 2020/21 financial statements have been adjusted to
reflect this prior year error.

2021 as
previously 2021 as

reported Adjustment restated
£'000 £'000 £'000

Group
Changes to balance sheet
Current liabilities (5,958) (501) (6,459)

Net (liabilities) (516) (501) (1,017)
Unrestricted reserves
Income and expenditure account (2,737) (501) (3,238)
Changes to statement of changes in reserves

Balance as at 1 August 2020 (5,086) (501) (5,587)

2021 as
previously 2021 as

reported Adjustment restated
£'000 £'000 £'000

College
Changes to balance sheet

Current liabilities (5,926) (501) (6,427)

Net (liabilities) (413) (501) (914)
Unrestricted reserves
Income and expenditure account (2,634) (501) (3,135)
Changes to statement of changes in reserves

Balance as at 1 August 2020 (4,992) (501) (5,493)

39

Leeds College ofBuilding
Report and financial statements
For the year ended 31 July 2022

Notes (continued)

2. Funding Body grants
Year Ended
31 July 2022

Group College
£'000 £'000

Year Ended
31 July 2021

Group College
£'000 £'000

Recurrent grants
Education and Skills Funding Agency-Adult
Education and Skills Funding Agency - 16-18
Education and Skills Funding Agency -
Apprenticeships
Release of government capital grants

Buildings
Equipment

Other funds

3. Tuition fees and education contracts

47
6,539
8,988

860
183
680

17,297

47
6,539
8,988

860
183
680

17,297

1,282 1,282
5,834 5,834